

RESOLUTION NO. 352

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BIDS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST QUALIFIED BID SUBMITTAL AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO CARVER EQUIPMENT AND EXCAVATION COMPANY, 15132 S. SPRINGWATER ROAD, OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045; FOR THE RIVER VILLAGE PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN

WHEREAS, the City Council at their regularly scheduled meeting held on August 1, 1983, at the Willamette Valley Wesleyan Church, 29775 Town Center Loop East, did adopt Resolution No. 343 titled "A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE RIVER VILLAGE PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE STAFF TO RECEIVE SEALED BIDS"; and

WHEREAS, staff did authorize advertisements for bids in the Oregonian and the Daily Journal of Commerce pursuant to the requirements set forth in ORS 279.025 "REQUIREMENTS FOR ADVERTISEMENT"; and

WHEREAS, two (2) sealed bids were received prior to 10:00 o'clock a.m. on Friday, August 12, 1983 at the Wilsonville Old City Hall, 31240 Boones Ferry Road, Wilsonville. Bids were then opened individually and read aloud after 10:00 o'clock a.m., August 12, 1983 and are listed in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, Westech Engineering, Inc., Consulting Engineers for the River Village Pump Station and Force Main Project have reviewed all bids for completeness, additions and omissions, etc., and, therefore, acknowledges Carver Equipment and Excavation Company as the lowest qualified bidder and recommends that Carver Equipment and Excavation Company be awarded the contract for the River Village Pump Station and Force Main Project for a total construction cost of seventy-three thousand, two hundred dollars and ninety cents (\$73,200.90); and

WHEREAS, funds for the construction of the project are to be allocated from Account No. 02-50-72210 in the amount of fifty-three thousand, two hundred dollars and ninety cents (\$53,200.90) and with twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) to be paid to the City by River Village Mobile Home Court for their proportionate share of the cost of the construction and connection to the River Village Pump Station. The Department of Environmental Quality has stipulated that the River Village Mobile Home Court be connected to the Pump Station by October 15, 1983, therefore, payment by the River Village Mobile Home Court of the twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) must be received prior to notice of award.


NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Wilsonville, that:

1. The City Council approve the award of the contract to the lowest qualified bidder for the River Village


Pump Station and Force Main to Carver Equipment and Excavation Company, 15132 S. Springwater Road, Oregon City, Oregon 97045 for the total construction cost of seventy-three thousand, two hundred dollars and ninety cents (\$73,200.90).

2. Funds are to be allocated from Account No. 02-50-72210 in the amount of fifty-three thousand, two hundred dollars and ninety cents (\$53,200.90) and the amount of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) shall be received from the River Village Mobile Home Court prior to notice of the award of contract.
3. Carver Equipment and Excavation Company shall begin construction within ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of the notice to proceed.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 6th day of September, 1983, and filed with the City Recorder this same date.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

OWNER City of Wilsonville

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

PROJECT River Village Lift Station and Extension

3421 25th Street S.E.

BID OPENING DATE 8-12-83

Salem, Oregon 97302

Contractors

SCHEDULE:

| Item | Description                 | Unit | Quantity | Price | Contractors      |                  |               |
|------|-----------------------------|------|----------|-------|------------------|------------------|---------------|
|      |                             |      |          |       | Carver Equipment | Scharff Brothers | Eng. Estimate |
| 1    | Mobilization and Bond       | l.s. |          | Unit  |                  |                  |               |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1790.00          | 3500.00          | 1500.00       |
| 2    | Demolition                  | l.s. |          | Unit  |                  |                  |               |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 2187.00          | 2000.00          | 1250.00       |
| 3    | Cleaning and grubbing       | l.s. |          | Unit  |                  |                  |               |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 8080.00          | 2000.00          | 1250.00       |
| 4a   | 8" sanitary sewer Class II  |      |          | Unit  |                  |                  |               |
|      |                             |      |          | Total |                  |                  |               |
|      | 0-6 feet                    | l.f. | 300      | Unit  | 9.80             | 11.00            | 8.50          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 2940.00          | 3300.00          | 2550.00       |
|      | 6-10 feet                   | l.f. | 120      | Unit  | 13.10            | 15.00            | 14.00         |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1572.00          | 1800.00          | 1680.00       |
|      | 10-14 feet                  | l.f. | 80       | Unit  | 19.60            | 19.50            | 17.00         |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1568.00          | 1560.00          | 1360.00       |
|      | Class III 0-6 feet          | l.f. | 15       | Unit  | 4.60             | 7.00             | 4.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 69.00            | 105.00           | 60.00         |
|      | 6-10 feet                   | l.f. | 260      | Unit  | 4.80             | 10.00            | 9.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1248.00          | 2600.00          | 2340.00       |
|      | 10-14 feet                  | l.f. | 200      | Unit  | 6.25             | 13.00            | 12.00         |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1250.00          | 2600.00          | 2400.00       |
|      | 14-18 feet                  | l.f. | 165      | Unit  | 12.50            | 16.50            | 15.00         |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 2062.50          | 2722.50          | 2475.00       |
| 4b   | 4" force main Class II 0-6' | l.f. | 80       | Unit  | 8.00             | 8.00             | 4.50          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 640.00           | 640.00           | 360.00        |
|      | Class III 0-6'              | l.f. | 134      | Unit  | 3.50             | 3.50             | 3.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 469.00           | 469.00           | 402.00        |
| 4c   | Overex.                     | c.y. | 25       | Unit  | 10.00            | 3.50             | 3.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 250.00           | 87.50            | 75.00         |
| 4d   | Rock excavation             | c.y. | 25       | Unit  | 75.00            | 75.00            | 75.00         |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 1875.00          | 1875.00          | 1875.00       |
| 4e   | Found. Stabil.              | c.y. | 25       | Unit  | 10.00            | 7.50             | 8.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 250.00           | 187.50           | 200.00        |
| 5    | Road Restoration A.C. Repl. | c.y. | 225      | Unit  | 15.60            | 21.50            | 8.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 3510.00          | 4837.50          | 1800.00       |
|      | Gravel surface              | tons | 60       | Unit  | 9.30             | 10.00            | 8.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 558.00           | 600.00           | 480.00        |
| 6    | Sanitary sewer pipework     |      |          | Unit  |                  |                  |               |
|      |                             |      |          | Total |                  |                  |               |
| 6a   | 8" diameter PVC             | l.f. | 1150     | Unit  | 9.20             | 17.63            | 6.50          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 19580.00         | 20274.50         | 7475.         |
| b    | 6" diameter PVC             | l.f. | 25       | Unit  | 9.20             | 17.77            | 5.00          |
|      |                             |      |          | Total | 230.00           | 444.25           | 125.00        |

